

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review,

v.

CLIFFORD DARRELL KEYS,

Defendant-Appellant,
Respondent on Review.

Marion County Circuit
Court No. 16CR24492

CA A163519

SC S067691

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF
PETITIONER ON REVIEW, STATE OF OREGON

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals on Appeal
from a Judgment of the Circuit Court for Marion County,
Honorable SEAN E. ARMSTRONG, Judge

Opinion Filed: February 26, 2020
Author of Opinion: HADLOCK, J. pro tempore
Before Judges: DeHoog, P. J., and Aoyagi, J., and Hadlock, J. pro tempore

Continued...

12/20

ERNEST LANNET #013248
Chief Defender
Office of Public Defense Services
KYLE KROHN #104301
Deputy Public Defender
1175 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
Telephone: (503) 378-3349
Email: kyle.krohn@opds.state.or.us

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
JORDAN R. SILK #105031
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Email: jordan.r.silk@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. This court’s case law does not support defendant’s understanding of preservation and plain error.	2
B. Defendant misconstrues the text and context of the 1908 amendment to Article VII (Original), section 18.....	4
1. The text and structure of the 1908 amendment does not support defendant’s argument.	4
2. Defendant misconstrues this court’s case law.	6
(a) The cases in which this court reached an accusatory instrument defect for the first time on appeal do so for reasons other than the defect being jurisdictional.	7
(b) This court’s cases consistently distinguish between jurisdictional challenges and pleading challenges.	10
(c) Cases addressing special or limited jurisdiction have nothing to do with Oregon circuit courts’ general jurisdiction over criminal cases.	11
3. Federal case law is not context for the 1908 amendment and, even if it is, it fails to establish that the voters intended the indictment requirement to be jurisdictional in nature.	13
(a) The evidence fails to establish that the 1908 voters intended to adopt the federal indictment rule.	13
(b) Even if federal case law is context for the voters’ intent, it still fails to establish that the voters understood the 1908 amendment to enact a jurisdictional rule.	15
C. The voters have not “ratified” <i>Huffman</i>	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Berry v. Branner</i> , 245 Or 307, 421 P2d 996 (1966).....	18
<i>Black v. Arizala</i> , 337 Or 250, 95 P3d 1109 (2004).....	16
<i>Ex Parte Bain</i> , 121 US 1, 7 S Ct 781, 30 L Ed 849 (1887)	15, 16, 18
<i>Ex Parte Harlan</i> , 27 P 920 (Okla 1891)	15, 16, 17
<i>Ex Parte Stacey</i> , 45 Or 85, 75 P 1060 (1904).....	15, 17
<i>Ex Parte Watkins</i> , 28 US 193, 7 L Ed 650 (1830)	15, 17
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Mowry</i> , 350 Or 686, 261 P3d 1 (2011).....	19, 20
<i>Garner v. Alexander</i> , 167 Or 670, 120 P2d 238 (1941).....	16
<i>Godwin v. State</i> , 74 A 1101 (Del 1910).....	13
<i>Huffman v. Alexander</i> , 197 Or 283, 251 P2d 87 (1952).....	2, 18, 19, 20
<i>In re Adoption of Abelsen</i> , 190 Or 319, 225 P2d 768 (1950).....	11
<i>In re Bonner</i> , 151 US 242, 14 S Ct 323, 38 L Ed 149 (1894)	16
<i>Overland v. Jackson</i> , 128 Or 455, 275 P 21 (1929).....	19, 20
<i>Schroeder v. Woody</i> , 166 Or 93, 109 P2d 597 (1941).....	12
<i>State v. Barber</i> , 343 Or 525, 173 P3d 827 (2007).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 323 Or 30, 912 P2d 907 (1996).....	2, 3

<i>State v. Emmons</i> , 55 Or 352, 106 P 451 (1910).....	10
<i>State v. Guzman</i> , 366 Or 18, 455 P3d 485 (2019).....	15, 17, 20
<i>State v. Haji</i> , 366 Or 384, 462 P3d 1240 (2020).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Jarvis</i> , 20 Or 437, 26 P 302 (1891).....	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 113 Or 359, 230 P 543 (1924).....	10
<i>State v. Lillie</i> , 172 Or 194, 139 P2d 576 (1943).....	12
<i>State v. Mack</i> , 20 Or 234, 25 P 639 (1891).....	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 54 Or 403, 100 P 1106 (1909).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 354 Or 350, 312 P3d 515 (2013).....	6, 14
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 74 Or 481, 145 P 1057 (1915).....	8
<i>State v. Shaw</i> , 338 Or 586, 113 P3d 898 (2005).....	15
<i>State v. Supanchick</i> , 354 Or 737, 323 P3d 231 (2014).....	18
<i>State v. Vondehn</i> , 348 Or 462, 236 P3d 691 (2010).....	14
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 US 66, 106 S Ct 938, 89 L Ed 2d 50 (1986)	3

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Or Const, Art VII (Amended), § 5.....	1, 18
Or Const, Art VII (Original), § 18.....	1, 4, 5
Or Const, Art VII (Original), § 9.....	5

Other Authorities

ORAP 5.45(1)2, 3

Wayne R. LaFave,
4 *Criminal Procedure* § 14.2(g) (4th ed 2019)3

Wayne R. LaFave,
4 *Criminal Procedure* § 14.3(d) (4th ed 2019)3

Wayne R. LaFave,
4 *Criminal Procedure* § 14.4(e) (4th ed 2019).....3
